Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises 2024” issued by the Ministry of Finance, the
Group will include the assurance-type warranty expenses accrued by the Group into “cost of
sales from main operations” or “cost of sales from other operations” and will no longer include
them into “sales expenses”.

The Group has adopted the retrospective adjustment method to make corresponding adjustments
to the financial statement data for the comparable period.

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated income
statement and the income statement of the parent company for January – September and July-
September 2024 are as follows:

Unit: RMB thousand

January-September 2024 July-September 2024
Increase/(decrease) in the line items

as a result of applying new accounting policies
The Group The Company The Group The Company

Cost of sales 156,965 – 101,892 –
Selling and distribution
 expenses (156,965) – (101,892) –

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated income
statement for January – September 2023 are as follows:

Unit: RMB thousand

January-September 2023
Before

adjustments
The amounts

of adjustments
After

adjustments

Cost of sales 82,101,180 143,330 82,244,510
Selling and distribution expenses 1,933,809 (143,330) 1,790,479

32

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated income
statement for July – September 2023 are as follows:

Unit: RMB thousand

July-September 2023
Before

adjustments
The amounts

of adjustments
After

adjustments

Cost of sales 29,802,122 29,963 29,832,085
Selling and distribution expenses 692,539 (29,963) 662,576

The above changes in accounting policies did not have any effect on each item of the income
statement of the parent company for January-September 2023 and July-September 2023.

4.3 Auditor’s report

Whether the third quarterly report has been audited

Yes ✔No

The Third Quarterly Report of 2024 of the Company has not been audited.

By order of the Board
China International Marine Containers (Group) Co., Ltd.

WU Sanqiang
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 29 October 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. MAI
Boliang (Chairman) as an executive director; Mr. ZHU Zhiqiang (Vice-chairman), Mr. HU Xianfu